SUBTOTAL OTHER DISTRIBUTION ASSETS (5,448,778)   (6,500,571)   -   (6,500,571)   (1,051,793)   (1,555,373)   -   (1,555,373)   4,945,197   (7,296,749)   -   (7,296,749)   (5,741,376)   (6,345,819)   950,930   (6,908,523)   (562,704)

TOTAL GROSS FIXED ASSETS 66,271,191   76,092,228   (1,581,079)   74,511,149   8,239,958   85,016,143   -   83,435,064   8,923,915   75,225,238   1,581,079   75,225,238   (8,209,826)   52,667,450   (22,557,788)  59,274,191   6,606,741

Norfolk Power Distribution Inc
EB-2011-0272

Responses to SEC Interrogatories
Filed: November 28, 2011

Page 25 of 43

25

9. [Ex. 2/3/1, p. 2]  Please confirm that all figures in table 3.1 are based on CGAAP.
Please restate this table in MIFRS for 2011 and 2012.

Response:

Norfolk confirms the figures in Table 3.1 are based on CGAAP.  The table has been
restated in MIFRS for 2011 and 2012 below.

Year
Total Distribution

Plant ($)
Capital

Contributions
Net Distribution

Plant General Plant

Total Capital
net of

Contributions
$ Increase /
(Decrease)

% Increase /
(Decrease)

2006   4,343,309   (886,512) 3,456,797   706,447 4,163,244   1,585,115 61%
2007 5,883,106   (994,216)   4,888,890   575,515   5,464,405   1,301,161   31%
2008 3,838,726   (331,461)   3,507,265   437,917   3,945,182   (1,519,223)   -28%
2009 9,205,936   (531,414)   8,674,522   393,832   9,068,354   5,123,172   130%
2010 3,423,518   (819,501)   2,604,017   829,591   3,433,608   (5,634,746)   -62%
2011 3,450,622   (861,340)   2,589,282   777,761   3,367,043   (66,565)   -2%
2012 4,144,224   (652,000)   3,492,224   408,296   3,900,520   533,477   16%

* 2009 includes $5,562,793 of spending for the Bloomsburg TS which was considered Work-In-Progress at the end of 2009

Norfolk Power Distribution Inc
EB-2011-0272

Responses to SEC Interrogatories
Filed: November 28, 2011

Page 26 of 43

26

10. [Ex. 2/3/2, p. 39]  Please provide details of all involvement by Norfolk Energy in the
project in which $493,323 was spent for a fibre communication link, including all
amounts paid by the Applicant to the affiliate and the terms and reasons for those
payments.

Response:

Norfolk Energy (NEI) originally planned to build this fibre link which Norfolk

[…]

management oversight.  A total of $4,906.91 was allocated from NEI to Norfolk for this
purpose.  The basis of this cost was the fully burdened hourly rate of the manager, for a
total of 74 hours.  NEI did not book any profit as a result of these transactions.

Norfolk recognizes this project should have been identified under the section Charges To
and From Affiliates for Services Provided, in Exhibit 4.  Its absence was an oversight and
unintentional.  NEI’s involvement  in Norfolk’s capital projects has been limited to this
onetime occurrence which explains the oversight.

Norfolk Power Distribution Inc
EB-2011-0272

Responses to SEC Interrogatories
Filed: November 28, 2011

Page 27 of 43

27

11. [Ex. 2/3/2, p. 40, 55, 56]  Please confirm that each of tables 3.6 (2011), 3.6 (2012) and
3.9 are based on CGAAP.  Please restate these tables in MIFRS.

Response:

Norfolk confirms the tables in question are based on CGAAP.  The tables listed in the
interrogatory are restated below in MIFRS.

DISTRIBUTION PLANT - 2011 Budget

Category TOTAL
Land

Rights
(1806)

MS/DS
Equip
(1820)

Pole (1830) OH Cond
(1835)

Conduit
(1840)

UG Cond
(1845) Trans (1850) Services

(1855)

Meters
(1860 &
1555)

Land Rights 1,000 1,000
Substations 65,131 65,131
Security 122,447 13,896 108,551
Security 73,815 73,815
Renewal 476,758 208,418 156,315 112,025
Renewal 89,446 43,421 39,078 6,947
Renewal 132,867 4,342 17,368 60,790 43,420 6,947
Renewal 153,709 48,631 42,552 62,526
Renewal 60,789 31,263 15,631 13,895
Renewal 118,103 17,368 43,420 43,420 13,895
Renewal 103,341 43,421 39,078 20,842
Renewal 416,836 347,363 69,473
Renewal 421,177 108,551 86,841 43,420 43,420 138,945
Regulatory 305,109 85,430 184,896 32,952 1,831
Regulatory 69,473 69,473
Regulatory 127,657 52,105 47,763 27,789
Customer Demand 263,129 34,736 43,420 132,868 52,105
Customer Demand 387,310 156,313 230,997
Transformers 0
Meters 62,526 62,526

SUBTOTAL 3,450,623 1,000 65,131 1,038,945 738,073 191,050 336,943 784,127 232,828 62,526

Capital Contributions (861,340)

TOTAL DISTRIB.
PLANT CAPITAL
EXPENDITURES

2,589,283 1,000 65,131 1,038,945 738,073 191,050 336,943 784,127 232,828 62,526

Norfolk Power Distribution Inc
EB-2011-0272

Responses to SEC Interrogatories
Filed: November 28, 2011

Page 28 of 43

28

GENERAL PLANT - 2011 Budget

Tools and
Equip. (1935)
(1940)   (1945)

(1960)
Land

Facilities 10,000 10,000
Office Equip 15,000 15,000
Computer HW 30,000 30,000

[…]

9.3: Stranded Asset Values, filed in Norfolk’s original submission [Exhibit 9/Tab
5/Schedule 4].

ii) Under MIFRS, the opening gross fixed assets for old meters was reduced by
$914,164 and the opening accumulated depreciation was reduced by $53,493 for
a net of $860,671 due to the removal of Stranded Meters upon bringing Smart
Meters into rate base as of January 1, 2012. Please refer to Table 9.3: Stranded
Asset Values, filed in Norfolk’s original submission [Exhibit 9/Tab 5/Schedule
4].

iii) The 2012 opening net book value for old meters under CGAAP is $814,026
and under MIFRS is $886,144, but the 2011 closing net book value for old meters
under CGAAP is $1,694,224 and under MIFRS is $1,746,815 can be explained
with the following table which shows the removal of stranded assets:

Norfolk Power Distribution Inc
EB-2011-0272

Responses to SEC Interrogatories
Filed: November 28, 2011

Page 36 of 43

36

Please refer to Table 9.3: Stranded Asset Values, filed in Norfolk’s original submission
[Exhibit 9/Tab 5/Schedule 4] for further details.

RECONCILIATION OF NET BOOK VALUES - CGAAP

Account 1860 Year-End 2011
Adjustments to 2012

Opening Balances
Adjusted 2012

Opening Balance

Gross Fixed Assets $4,229,133 ($2,180,831) $2,048,302

Accumulated Depreciation $2,534,911 ($1,300,635) $1,234,276

Net Book Value $1,694,222 ($880,196) $814,026

RECONCILIATION OF NET BOOK VALUES - MIFRS

Account 1860 Year-End 2011
Adjustments to 2012

Opening Balances
Adjusted 2012

Opening Balance

Gross Fixed Assets $1,844,522 ($914,164) $930,358

Accumulated Depreciation $97,707 ($53,493) $44,214

Net Book Value $1,746,815 ($860,671) $886,144

Norfolk Power Distribution Inc
EB-2011-0272

Responses to SEC Interrogatories
Filed: November 28, 2011

Page 37 of 43

37

15. [Ex. 2, App. A]  Please confirm that this document was prepared entirely by
internal staff of the Applicant.  If it was not, please advise what consultants or other
outside parties were used in its preparation, and in each case the role of that
external resource.

Response:

Although the input was provided by internal staff, an outside consultant was used to
assemble the body of the Asset Management Plan. The outside consultant used was AESI